DONALD I. MOHLER 111 ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Department of Permits,

May 25,201 8 Approvals & Inspections

Retail Design Collaborative

11911Freedom Drive

#1120

Reston, Virginia 20190

Attention: Joseph Serruya
Principal

Re: Spirit and Intent Letter
Wal-Mart (RM), Store 3804
8730 Liberty Road
Randallstown, Maryland 21244
Case #2012-0192-A
2™ Election District

Dear Mr. Serruva,

Your spirit and intent letter sent to Arnold Jablon, Director of Permits, Approvals and
Inspections has been referred to me for reply. Based upon the information provided therein, and
our research of the zoning records, the following has been determined:

1. The proposed wall sign changes outlined in your letter and Exhibit | result in a decrease
in total sign area from 655.23 square feet to 632.70 square feet, therefore your request
does meet the spirit and intent of the Zoning Order Case no. 2012-0192-A as amended.
Please note: The Walmart sign with a Spark does not require a new permit however, a
separate application will be required and will be noted accordenly.

2. Your letter, and your amended exhibits and a copy of this response will be made a
permanent part of the above listed case file for future reference.

[ trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to
the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the Office of Zoning Review at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY
LEONARD J. WASILEWSKS

Leonard Wasilewski
Planner Il
Zoning Review

i, File 18-190/1w
Case File: 2012-0192-A

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE
(8730 Liberty Road) ¢ OFFICE OF
2" Election District
4™ Council District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Cole Wm Randallstown MD, LLC,

Legal Owner * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Wal-Mart Stores East, LLP

Lessee al Case No. 2018-0110-SPHA

Petitioners
* * * * % * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration
of Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed on behalf of Cole Wm Randallstown MD, LLC,
legal owner and Wal-Mart Stores, lessee (“Petitioners™). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant
to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”): (1) to permit the
amendment of the approved plan and the Order associated with Case No. 2012-0192-A as is
necessary in connection with the signage variances requested herein: and (2) to permit the
amendment of the approved plan and the Order associated with Case No. 2011-0249-A as is
necessary in connection with the parking variance requested herein.

A Petition for Variance seeks: WALL-MOUNTED ENTERPRISE SIGNS (1) To permit

eight (8) total wall-mounted enterprise signs on the existing Wal-Mart store, in lieu of the three
(3) total wall-mounted enterprise signs permitted for a single premises; (2) To permit six (6) total
wall-mounted enterprise signs along the front fagade of the existing Wal-Mart store in lieu of the
two (2) permitted along a single fagade; and (3) To permit one (1) wall-mounted enterprise sign

approximately 157.90 sq. ft. in area in lieu of the maximum 150 sq. ft. permitted for a single sign.

ORDER BECEIVED FOR FILING
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PARKING: (1) To permit a total of 661 parking spaces (4.11 spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of floor
area) in lieu of the 805 parking spaces (5.0 spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of floor area) required under
the B.C.Z.R.to serve the existing Wal-Mart store on the subject property.

This case involves the Wal-Mart store which opened recently on Liberty Road in the
Randallstown area. A cursory review of the Petition would suggest this case is complex, but in fact
only minor changes are proposed at the site. Essentially, as discussed below, the case involves
three variance requests for signage at the Wal-Mart, and the requests are in keeping with other
signage packages approved for Wal-Mart stores in Baltimore County. Counsel explained Wal-
Mart is introducing a service at this store where customers can order groceries online and pick
them up at the store in an area designated for that purpose. A sign will be installed on the side of
the store (which requires a variance) directing customers to a grocery pick up area. Six parking
spaces will be earmarked for that purpose. The Office of Zoning Review (OZR) informed
Petitioners those six spaces could not be counted in the parking total for the site, and thus a parking
variance was required. Further details can be found on the site plan marked and accepted into
evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

Professional engineer Melanie DeFazio appeared in support of the requests. Thomas C.

Kleine, Esq. represented Wal-Mart. There were no protestants or interested citizens in
attendance. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations. A substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment was received from
the Department of Planning (DOP). That agency did not oppose the request.

SPECIAL HEARING

The special hearing requests are essentially housekeeping matters. That is, the OZR prefers

that site plans be amended and updated to reflect a property’s zoning history. Site plans were

ORDER FECEIVED FOR FILING
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previously approved for this Wal-Mart store in 2011 and 2012 zoning hearings, and Petitioners seek
an amendment of those plans to reflect the signage and parking variance relief granted herein. As
such the petition for special hearing will be granted.
VARIANCE
A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:
(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it
unlike surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must
necessitate variance relief; and
(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical
difficulty or hardship.
Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).
The property has an irregular shape and was found to be unique in two recent zoning cases. As
such I believe Petitioners have satisfied this prong of the variance requirements. The variance
requests are relatively minor, and the appearance and use of the site will not change in any material
fashion. As such, I do not believe granting the requests will have a detrimental impact upon the
community, and the petition will be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 18" day of December, 2017, by this Administrative Law
Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (“B.C.Z.R”): (1) to permit the amendment of the approved plan and the Order associated
with Case No. 2012-0192-A as is necessary in connection with the signage variances requested
herein; and (2) to permit the amendment of the approved plan and the Order associated with Case No.
2011-0249-A as is necessary in connection with the parking variance requested herein, be and is
hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance: (1) To permit eight (8) total

wall-mounted enterprise signs (the existing Wal-Mart sign with the “spark” logo on the front
ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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fagade of the store, identified as Sign #1, shall be considered one sign) on the existing Wal-Mart
store, in lieu of the three (3) total wall-mounted enterprise signs permitted for a single premises;
(2) To permit six (6) total wall-mounted enterprise signs along the front fagade of the existing
Wal-Mart store in lieu of the two (2) permitted along a single fagade; (3) To permit one (1)
wall-mounted enterprise sign approximately 157.90 sq. ft. in area in lieu of the maximum 150 sq.
ft. permitted for a single sign; (4) To permit a total of 661 parking spaces (4.11 spaces per 1,000
sq. ft. of floor area) in lieu of the 805 parking spaces (5.0 spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of floor area)
required under the B.C.Z.R. to serve the existing Wal-Mart store on the subject property, be and
1s hereby GRANTED.
The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:
1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an
appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed,

Petitioners would be required to return the subject property to its original
condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

s ——
JOHN/E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge

for Baltimore County

JEB:sln
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Address 8730 Liberty Road

PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:

Deed References; 79/0211

which is presently zoned BMCC

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Cole WM Randalistown MD, LLC

10 Digit Tax Account# 2 5

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for;

1._X_a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore Cou , to determine wh
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve Plesse Sce attached., i i i

2, a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3.X__a Variance from Section(s) [Please see attached.

i

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficuity or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". if
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

Property Is o be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulalions,

1, or we, agree to pay of above petition(s),

, posting, eta, amnnmﬁ'agmmnndmtobabnundedbythamnmgraauhﬂom

expenses advertising
and restrictions of Ballimore County adopted pursuant to the zoni law for Baltimore County,

Legal Owner(s) Affirmatlon: | / we do so solemnly declare and
which Is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

m, under the penaltles of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Legal Owners (Petitioners):
Please see attached Please see attached I

Name- Type or Print Name #1 — Type or Print Name #2 — Type or Print

: /
Signature Signature #1 Signature # 2
Malling Address City State "Malling Address City ~ State
o

Zip Code Telephone # Emall Address Zlp Code Telephone # Emall Address
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:

Thomas C. Kleine, Esq., Troutman Sanders LLP Attorney for Petitioner

Name- Type or Print Name ~ Type or Print

1 G / Q\ \ —"

Signature Signalure

222 Central Park Ave., Ste. 2000 Virginia Beach VA _

Walling Address [¢] State Mﬂﬁ" City State
[23s62  Ji(757) 887-T789 l ’Ibm.kldne@touhnsmandamg ; '

Zip Code Telephone # Emall Address ZIp Code Telephone # ~ Emall Address

) d A
mgnuuamzéf&' Q16 ~oRPUA Filing D.h_l_:]__f_jl k7 Do Not Schedule Dates: animr‘”—
ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING REV. 104114



Petition for Variance
Signature Page

8730 Liberty Road

LESSEE:

WAL-MART STORES EAST, LP

L A

By: [T e S

Print: Teresa Hibbard

Its: Director of PMO

9992698v1



9992698v1

Petition for Variance
Signature Page

8730 Liberty Road

LEGAL OWNER:
COLE WM RANDALLSTOWN MD, LLC

By: Cole Real Estate Income Strategy
(Daily NAV) Adyvisors, LLC

S

By: > 7(’._;_.'1"::-:-__
Print: Todd J. Weiss
Its: General Counsel, Real Estate
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Petition for Variances and Special Hearing
8730 Liberty Road
L. Variances
A. Wall-Mounted Enterprise Signs.

3] The Petitioner requests a variance from Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(2)
of the County Zoning Regulations to permit eight (8) total wall-mounted enterprise signs on the
existing Wal-Mart store, in lieu of the three (3) total wall-mounted enterprise signs permitted for
a single premises.

(i)  The Petitioner requests a variance from Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(a)
of the County Zoning Regulations to permit six (6) total wall-mounted enterprise signs along the
front fagade of the existing Wal-Mart store, in lieu of the two (2) permitted along a single facade.

(iii)  The Petitioner requests a variance from Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(a)
of the County Zoning Regulations to permit one (1) wall-mounted enterprise sign approximately
157.90 square feet in area, in lieu of the maximum 150 square feet permitted for a single sign.

B. Parking. For reasons that will be more specifically addressed at a hearing before
the County Zoning Commissioner, the Petitioner requests a variance from Section 409.6, (2) of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to permit a total of 661 parking spaces (4.37 spaces
per 1,000 square feet of floor area) in lieu of the 805 parking spaces (5.0 spaces per 1,000 square
feet of floor area) required under the Zoning Ordinance to serve the existing Wal-Mart store on
the subject property.

1L Special Hearing.

A. Amendment of Zoning Case No. 2012-0192-A. For reasons that will be
more specifically addressed at a hearing before the County Zoning Commissioner, the Petitioner
requests a special hearing to permit the amendment of the approved plan and the Order associated
with Zoning Case No. 2012-0192-A as is necessary in connection with the signage variances
requested in Item I(A), above.

B. Amendment of Zoning Case No. 2011-0249-A. For reasons that will be
more specifically addressed at a hearing before the County Zoning Commissioner, the Petitioner
requests a special hearing to permit the amendment of the approved plan and the Order associated
with Zoning Case No. 2011-0249-A as is necessary in connection with the parking variance
requested in Item I(B), above.

32940846v1
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ZONING DESCRIPTION 05/17/2017

i e W

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 8730 LIBERTY ROAD

Beginning at a point on the south side of Brenbrook Drive which is 70 feet wide at a distance of 574 feet east

of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Liberty Road which is 80 feet wide.

Being Lot #2 in the subdivision of Liberty Plaza as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #79, Folio #211,
containing 791,775 square feet or 18.18 acres. Located in the Second Election District and Fourth Council

District.

I, John V. Mettee lll, a professional land surveyor, MD license #10851, was in direct responsible charge over

the preparation of this zoning description on 05/17/2017. My current license expires on 04/04/2018.

AL

42 North Main Street | Bel Air, MD 21014 | Phone: 410.893.9016 | Email: info@cemscience.com | cemscience.com



]HI BAL Il‘\inf{i SUNMEDIA GROUP
501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001
tel: 410/332-6000
800/829-8000

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 5303522

Sold To:

Troutman Sanders LLP - CU0062851 1
222 Central Park Ave

Ste 2000

Virginia Beach,VA 23462-3038

Bill To:

Troutman Sanders LLP - CU0062851 1
222 Central Park Ave

Ste 2000

Virginia Beach,VA 23462-3038

Was published in "Jeffersonian”, "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore
County on the following dates:

Nov 21,2017

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING The Baltimore Sun Media Group
of Baitmore courty, by i
[ mn..'%s o S by S, Williuson

‘ &sohneny% Legal Advertising
- 4 District

WM Randallstown MD, LLC
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Wal-Mart Stores East, LP
Special 1. To permit the amendment of the
approved plan and the Order assoclated with zoning

per 1,000 sq. ft. of floor area) req
Ordinance to serve the existing Wal-Mart store on the

H%;U!mmmbern,mﬂuuo

p.m. in|
Room , Jefferson Buildi 105 West Chesapeake
Avenue, Towson 21204. .19

Please Contact the Adminsatve

(2) For g the File and/or
mnmmminguu;m«wm-w1




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS

DATE: 11/23/2017

Case Number: 2018-0110-SPHA

Petitioner / Developer: KURT RUBENACKER, EIT of KIMLEY-HORN ~
THOMAS KLEINE

Date of Hearing : DECEMBER 12, 2017

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

(1) SET OF SIGNS POSTED @ BRENBRROK RD. ENTRANCE
(1) SET OF SIGNS POSTED @ CHURCH LANE ENTRANCE
AKA — 8730 LIBERTY ROAD

The sign(s) were posted on: NOVEMBER 22, 2017

4osi

(Signature of Sign Poster)

Linda O’Keefe
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

410 — 666 — 5366

(Telephone Number of Sign Poster

Brenbrook Road Entrance



Sign #1 Sign #2

Sign #3 Brenbrook Rd. Entrance
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Sign # 2 Church Lane Entr"ance ,

Sign #3 Church Lane Entrance



KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON

¢ itive Deputy Administrative Officer
OCtObeIC%,JZ?}T? Director, Department of Permits,
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Approvals & Inspections

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein .as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2018-0110-SPHA

8730 Liberty Road -
S/s Brenbrook Road, east of centerline of Liberty Road

2" Election District — 4% Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Cold WM Randallstown MD, LLC

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Wal-Mart Stores East, LP

Special Hearing 1. To permit the amendment of the approved plan and the Order associated with zoning Case
No. 2012-0192-A as is necessary in connection with the signage variances requested in ftem 1. (A), above. 2.
To permit the amendment of the approved plan and the Order associated with Zoning Case No. 2011-0249-A
as is necessary in connection with the parking variance requested in Item 1. (B), above. Variance WALL-
MOUNTED ENTERPRISE SIGNS1. To permit eight (8) total wall-mounted enterprise signs on the existing
Wal-Mart store, in lieu of the three (3} total wall-mounted enterprise signs permitted for a single premises.
2. To permit six (6) total wall-mounted enterprise signs along the front fagade of the existing Wal-Mart store in
lieu of the two (2) permitted along a single fagade. 3. To permit one (1) wall-mounted enterprise sign
approximately 157.90 sq. ft. in area in lieu of the maximum 150 sq. ft. permitted for a single sign. PARKING 1.
To permit a total of 661 parking spaces (4.37 spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of floor area) in lieu of the 805 parking

. spaces (5.0 spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of floor area) required under the Zoning Ordinance to serve the existing
Wal-Mart store on the subject property.

Hearing: Tuesday, December 12, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablon
Director

AJ:kl
C: Thomas Kleine, 222 Central Park Avenue, Ste. 2000, Virginia Beach VA 23462

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 22, 2017.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODAT[ONS PLEASE
CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE ZONING
REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
11} West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 11] | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www,baltimorecountymd.gov
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING o BEFORE THE OFFICE
AND VARIANCE
8730 Liberty Road; S/S Brenbrook Drive, * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
574’ E of ¢/line of Liberty Road
2" Election & 4" Councilmanic Districts " HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owner: Cole WM Randallstown MD LLC
Contract Purchaser(s): Walmart Stores East LP* BALTIMORE COUNTY

Petitioner(s)
* 2018-110-SPHA
* * * * * * * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

ﬁ@ /l/(a,\' Z L ML MO

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

.)2.--% S "f/’m lio

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel

RECEIVED Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
OCT 2 4 2017 Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 24" day of October, 2017, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Thomas Kleine, Esquire, Troutman Sanders LLP, 222

Central Park Avenue, Suite 2000, Virginia Beach, VA 23462, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

)
/ -2
i = 7

/1)(11{&-1 ﬁf‘f} Lo ML ey

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Cans Niimbar: . 2O &F = Q142 - SPHA,

Property Address: 8730 Liberty Road
Property Description: Tax Account No. 2500008768

Legal Owners (Petitioners): Cole WM Randallstown MD, LLC
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Wal-Mart Stores East, LP

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: Thomas C. Kleine, Esq.

Company/Firm (if applicable): Troutman Sanders LLP
Address: 222 Central Park Ave., Suite 2000, Virginia Beach, VA 23462

Telephone Number: (757) 687-7789

Revised 7/9/2015



TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, November 21, 2017 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Thomas Kleine, Esq. ' 757-687-7789
Troutman Sanders LLP
222 Central Park Avenue, Ste. 2000
Virginia Beach, VA 23462

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as
follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2018-0110-SPHA

8730 Liberty Road

S/s Brenbrook Road, east of centerline of Liberty Road
2" Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Cold WM Randallstown MD, LLC
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Wal-Mart Stores East, LP

Special Hearing 1. To permit the amendment of the approved plan and the Order associated with zoning Case
No. 2012-0192-A as is necessary in connection with the signage variances requested in ltem 1. (A), above. 2.
To permit the amendment of the approved plan and the Order associated with Zoning Case No. 2011-0249-A
as is necessary in connection with the parking variance requested in ttem 1. (B), above. Variance WALL-
MOUNTED ENTERPRISE SIGNS1. To permit eight (8) total wall-mounted enterprise signs on the existing
Wal-Mart store, in lieu of the three (3) total wall-mounted enterprise signs permitted for a single premises.

2. To permit six (6) total wall-mounted enterprise signs along the front fagade of the existing Wal-Mart store in
lieu of the two (2) permitted along a single fagade. 3. To permit one (1) wall-mounted enterprise sign
approximately 157.90 sq. ft. in area in lieu of the maximum 150 sqg. ft. permitted for a single sign. PARKING 1.
To permit a total of 661 parking spaces (4.37 spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of floor area) in lieu of the 805 parking
spaces (5.0 spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of floor area) required under the Zoning Ordinance to serve the existing
Wal-Mart store on the subject property. '

Hearing: Tuesday, December 12, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Tl Spblees
.

Arnold Jablon
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. '
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
"~ THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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KeEvIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director,Department of Peruits,

December 6, 2017 Approvals & Inspections

Cole Wm Randallstown MD LLC
Cole Real Estate Income Strategy
(Daily NAV) Advisors LLC
Todd Weiss

8730 Liberty Road

Randallstown MD 21133

RE: Case Number: 2018-0110 SPHA, Address: 8730 Liberty Road

Dear Mr, Weiss:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAT) on September 17, 2017. This letter is
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

W. Carl Richards, Ir.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel
Wal-Mart Stores East LP, Teresa Hibbard, 8730 Liberty Road, Randallstown MD 21133
Thomas C Kleine, Esquire, 222 Central Park Avenue, Suite 2000, Virginia Beach VA 23462

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-339! | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountvmd.gov



Prewenin Larry Hogan
|=, , I Governor
o 3
. M:;r':_-- - . Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Lt. Governor
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn
Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator

Date: /0/2 3//7

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals & Inspections
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the Case

number referenced below, which was received on _/8/22/ #7A field inspection and internal

review reveals that an entrance onto ézb 2¢» consistent with current State Highway

Administration guidelines is not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for
/ Case Number __ 22/ 2‘"?// - 0K 14 h

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) X 2332 or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely, —

Wendy Wolcott, PL.A.

Metropolitan District Engineer

Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration

District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.844.998.0347 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

DATE: 11/6/2017

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 18-110

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 8730 Liberty Road

Petitioner: Cole Real Estate Income Strategy, Todd J. Weiss
Zoning: BM-CCC

Requested Action: Special Hearing, Variances

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the administrative law judge (ALJ) should permit the amendment to the approved plan and order in
zoning cases 2011-0249-A and 2012-0192-A and also the petition for variance to permit relief to signage
and parking regulations as listed on the attachment filed in support of the petition.

A site visit was conducted on October 30, 2017.
The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief.

Please be advised that there is a discrepancy in the petitioners’ parking calculation. The petitioners
represent the provided parking ratio at 4.37 spaces per 1000 sq. ft. gross floor area (GFA) while staff
calculates a ratio of 4.11 spaces per 1000 sq. ft. GFA. The Department recommends that either figure, as
confirmed correct by the ALJ, provides sufficient parking.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Pat McDougall at 410-887-
3480.

Prepared by: Division Chief:
£ —Tloyd T. Moxley UKathy Schlabach
AVA/KS/LTM/ka

c¢: Pat McDougall
Thomas C. Kleine, Esquire, Troutman Sanders, LLP
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2018\18-110.docx
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: October 30, 2017
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2018-0110-SPHA
Address 8730 Liberty Road
(Cole Wm Randallstown Md., LL.C
Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 30, 2017.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 10-30-2017

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 18-0110-SPHA 8730 Liberty Road.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 1, 2017
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For October 30, 2017
Item No. 2018-0108-A, 0110-SPHA, 0111-SPHXA and 0112-SPH

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items and we have no comments.

VKD: efc
cc: file



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Amold Jablon DATE: 11/6/2017
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 18-110

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 8730 Liberty Road

Petitioner: Cole Real Estate Income Strategy, Todd J. Weiss
Zoning: BM-CCC

Requested Action: Special Hearing, Variances

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the administrative law judge (ALJ) should permit the amendment to the approved plan and order in
zoning cases 2011-0249-A and 2012-0192-A and also the petition for variance to permit relief to signage
and parking regulations as listed on the attachment filed in support of the petition.

A site visit was conducted on October 30, 2017.
The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief.

Please be advised that there is a discrepancy in the petitioners’ parking calculation. The petitioners
represent the provided parking ratio at 4.37 spaces per 1000 sq. ft. gross floor area (GFA) while staff
calculates a ratio of 4.11 spaces per 1000 sq. ft. GFA. The Department recommends that either figure, as
confirmed correct by the ALJ, provides sufficient parking.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Pat McDougall at 410-887-
3480.

Prepared iy: o " Division Chief:

£ —Tloyd T. Moxley UXathy Schlabach

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

¢: Pat McDougall
Thomas C. Kleine, Esquire, Troutman Sanders, LLP
Office of the Administrative Hearings '
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2018118-110.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TE Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: October 30, 2017
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2018-0110-SPHA
Address 8730 Liberty Road
(Cole Wm Randallstown Md., LLC
Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 30, 2017.

<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 10-30-2017

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA 1Q0V\ZAC 18-0110-SPHA 8730 Liberty Road.doc



Troutman Sanders LLP ~

222 Central Park Avenue, Suite 2000 trOU tmaﬁ”
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462
sanders

{routman.com

Thomas Chandler Kleine
Partner

D 757.687.7789

F 7567.687.1512

thomas kleine@troutman.com
Admitted: DC, MD, VA

December 4, 2017

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Mr. Arnold Jablon

Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspection
c/o Zoning Review

County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

Towson, MD 21204

Re:  Petition for Special Hearing and Variance - 8730 Liberty Road
Case Number: 2018-0110-SPHA

Dear Mr. Jablon:

| am writing on behalf of Wal-Mart Stores East, LP, the applicant ("Applicant’) in the
above-referenced matter, currently scheduled to be heard on December 12, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. |
am respectfully requesting a continuance so the Applicant and property owner may further
evaluate the proposed development plans for the property that is the subject of the Application.
I will be in touch with your office when the Applicant and property owner are prepared to have a
specific date established for the hearing.

[ understand that the matter has already been advertised and the Applicant will be
responsible for costs associated with adverting the new hearing date.

Thank you for yourhattention to this matter. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you
have any questions concerning this request.

Sincerely,

e A

Thomas Chandler Kleine

cc. Peter Max Zimmerman, Esq. (via Federal Express)
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

33370385
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Kristen L Lewis

From: ~ Kristen L Lewis

Sent: Wednesday, December 06, 2017 9:34 AM

To: 'Kleine, Thomas Chandler’

Subject: RE: Request for Continuance on behalf of Wal-Mart Stores East, LP

Good Morning Mr. Kleine,

| spoke with Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director of PAI, yesterday afternoon, he still had not received a copy of your

request. However, after reviewing the file, he indicated that he would not approve the postponement request due to
the timing of the hearing. He advised that you attend the hearing (in the instance that someone from the public
attends, because of the advertisement, publication and online posting) and request a postponement at that time, and
allow Judge Beverungen to grant the request. If you have any questions, feel free to contact me. Thank you,

firisien bewis
Pl - Zoning Revigw
410-887-3391

From: Kieine, Thomas Chandler [mailto:tom.kleine @troutmansanders.com]
Sent: Monday, December 04, 2017 4:34 PM

To: Kristen L Lewis <klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: Request for Continuance on behalf of Wal-Mart Stores East, LP

Please see the attached request for a continuance. As specified in the letter, we are not requesting a specific
time for the rescheduling of the hearing.

Thank you,

Tom Kleine

Thomas Chandler Kleine

troutman sanders
Direct: 757.687.7789
tom.kleine@troutman.com

This e-mail message (and any attachments) from Troutman Sanders LLP may contain legally privileged and confidential
information solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you received this message in error, please delete the message
and notify the sender. Any unauthorized reading, distribution, copying, or other use of this message (and attachments) is
strictly prohibited.
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. IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
Liberty Road, at the SE corner of Church e
Lane and Brenbrook Drive * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
2" Election District
4" Couneil District * HEARINGS FOR
(8700 Liberty Road) :
. * BALTIMORE COUNTY

New Plan Maryland Holdings, LLC ‘

Petitioner . o CASE NO. 2012-0192-A

REVISED OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore
County by way of a remand Order issued by the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County on May 31,
2012.

By way of background, the previous Opinion and Order issued by this Office granted
Petitioner’s variance relief with respect to several signs at the proposed Walmart on Liberty Road.
Thereafter, People’s Counsel for Baltimore County noted an aﬁpeal of that Order, and expreséed
concerns with the size of a ﬁ".ee-standing jqint identiﬁcation sign proposed for the store, whi'ch was
identified as Sién 7 on Petitioner’s site plan. Apparently, éﬁer the-ellppeal was filed, the parties met
and agreed to reduce the size of Sign 7 from 281.67 square fe¢t down to a maximum area of 255
square feet, a; depicted on Exhibit 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

As noted in the originalr Opinion and Order, there were no Protestants in attendance at the
original zoning hearing, nor did the file contain any letters of opposition or protest from neighbors
or community associations. In fact, the only comments received were from the County’s
Department of Planning,'which. expressed strong suppbrt for ihe projeét.

| Given the absence c;f opposition expressed at the earlier .hearing, and the fact that the

revised Order will reduce the scope of variance relief previously granted in the April 4, 2012 Order,
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.thlS matter can be con31dered and concluded without the necessity of an additional public heanng
THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED, this I day of June, 2012 by this
Administrative Law Judge that the Opinion and Order issued in the.above-captioned case on April
4,2012, be and is hereby revised, as follows: | o
o Pursuant to B.C.Z.R. § 450.4 Attachment 1, number 7(b), the Petitioner is granted variance
relief to erect a free- standmg Joint identification sign with a maximum sign area/face of 255

square feet in lieu of the 281 67 square feet granted i in the earlier Order. (Referenced as
Sign 7 on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1).

The relief granted herein shall be subj ect to the following:

1. The Petitioner may apply for its buﬂdlng permit and may be granted same upon
receipt of this Order. However the Petitioner is hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at its own risk until such time as the thirty (30) day
appellate process from this Order has expired. If for whatever reason this Order
is reversed, the Petitioner will be required to return and be responsible for

returning said property to its original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

E| BEYERUNGEN

AdminiStrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB ‘pz
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE. . ..BEFORETHE . - .
Liberty Road, at the SE corner of Church »
- Lane and Brenbrook Drive - * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
2™ Election District
4™ Council District * HEARINGS FOR’
(8700 Liberty Road)

| *  BALTIMORE COUNTY
New Plan Maryland Holdings, LL.C
Petitioner * CASE NO. 2012-0192-A

#* * % * * * * * *

OPINION AND ORDER

. This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore

County for consideration of a Petition for Variance filed by New Plan Maryland Holdings, LLC.

The Petitioner is requesting Variance relief under the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

(“B.C.Z.R.”) with respect to several signs at the proposed Walmart on Liberty Road, as follows:

Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 7(b) - to permit a freesténding joint identification sign with a

maximum sign area/face of 281.67 square feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 150 square

- feet (Sign 7 on Petitioner’s site plan); and

Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(a) - to permit 7 wall-mounted enterprise signs on the building
in lieu of the maximum 3 signs permitted on a building (Signs 1-6 on Petitioner’s site plan);
and

Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(a) - to permit 5 wall-mounted enterprise signs on the front
building fagade in lieu of the maximum 2 signs permitted on a facade (Signs 1-4 on
Petitiéner’s site plan); and |

Section _450.4 Attachment 1, 5(a) - to permit a wall-mounted enterprise sign with a _sign
area/face of 298 square feet in lieu of tﬁe maximum permitted 150 square feet. (Sign 1 of the

Petitioner’s site plan).
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The subject property. and requested relief is more.fully.depicted on the site. plan that was marked ...

and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the public heating in support of the variance request were. Bill Greimel with
Centro Properties Group, Biian M. Conlon with Langan Engineering and Environmental Services,
the engineering firm that”prc-lz-pared the site plan, and Jim Higgins with MMA Architects. Patricia A.

Malone, Esquire and Brian Hammock, with Venable; LLP, represented the Petitioner. There were

no Protestants or other interested parties in'attendance. The file reveals that the Petition was "

properly advertised and the site was properly posted as required by the B.C.Z.R., and the file does
ot contain any letters of opposition or protest.

Testimony and evidence revealed that the subject property is approximately 25.88 acres in
size, and cOntaiﬁs’ the Liberty Plaza Shopping Center. Petitioner proposes té construct a Walmart
Supercenter on the site (construction should be completed in September 2012) and will in other
respects revitalize the aging strip shopping center. -~

Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made a part of the
record of this case. The 6ﬂy substantive comment was received from the Department of Planning;
dated March 2, 2012, wherein that agency expressed enthusiastic support for the project.

- Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I will grant the tequest for variance relief, I
find special circumstances or conditi.(_)ns= exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
- subject of the variance request. I also find that strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in
. practical difficulty or unr(;asonable hardship upon Petitioners: |
Under Cromwell and its progeny, to obtain variance relief requires a showing that:
(1) The property is unique; and .

(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical
difficulty or hardship,

e
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. Trinity.Assembly of God v. Pegple’s Counsel, 407 Md 53, 80 (2008),

The Petitioner has satisfied this test.

The large site is of irregular dimensions, and its frontage on Liberty Road is partially
obstructed by two parcels of property — with improvements — owned by unrelated third parties. In
addition, the Walmart store is positioned on the northern portion of the site, farthest removed from
Liberty Road. As such, an increase in the number and size of signs for the Supercenter is justified
SO that motorists on Libérty Road will be able to see the signage and navigate to the appropriate
area (i.e., “Pharmacy”, “Outdoor Living”) of the large store.

Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of the

. B.C:ZR., and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety, and .

general welfare. This is demonstrated by the Department of Planning’s support for the project, and

the absence of any opposition from neighbors or coinmuﬁity groups. |
Pursuant fo the advertisement, -posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition,

and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that Petitiont-er’s
variance request should be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 4™ day of April, 2012 by this Administrative -Law

Judge that Petitioner’s Variance request under the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

(“B.C.ZR.”) as follows: | '

e Section 450.4 Atta'chment 1, 7(b) - to permit a freestanding joint identification sign with a
maximum sign area/face of 281.67 square feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 150 square
feet (Sign 7 on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1); and

¢ Section 450.4 Aftachment 1, 5(a) - to permit 7 wall-mounted enterprise signs on the wt)luild'mg

in lieu of the maximum 3 signs permitted on a building (Signs 1-6 on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1);
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» Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(a) - to permit 5 wall-mounted enterprise signs on the front
building fagade in lieu of the maximum 2 signs permitted on a fagade (Signs 1-4 on
Petitioner’s Exhibit 1); and

» Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(a) - to permit a wall-mounted enterprise sign with a sign
area/face of 298 square feet in lieu of the maximum permitte;l 150 square feet. (Sign 1 on
Petitioner’s Exhibit 1),

be and are hereby: GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. The Petitioner may apply for its building permit and may be granted same upon
receipt of this Order. However the Petitioner is hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at jts own risk until such time as the thirty (30) day
appellate process from this Order has expired: If for whatever reason this Order
is reversed, the Petitioner will be required to return and be responsible for
returning said property to its original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JOHN E. BEVERUWGEN
Admiiiistrative Law Judge

for Baltimore County

JEB:dlw
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Support/Oppose/
, Conditions/

Comment Comments/

Received Department No Comment
DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW AGEN WXF
(if not received, date e-mail sent ) ,
DEPS EDEDEDDAQVH
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
FIRE DEPARTMENT

M ORCLON
PLANNING S "' Q@qgmwr
(if not received, date e-mail sent ) ' W
STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION m&é&gﬁl@ﬂ
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

5 BF

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )
PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date:
SIGN POSTING Date:

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER Yes D No

Comments, if any:




SDAT: Real Property Search .

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 2

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Regi;;tration
Account Identifier: District - 02 Account Number - 2500008768
. Owner Information
Owner Name: COLE WM RANDALLSTOWN Use: COMMERCIAL
MD LLC Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: REALTY MANAGER Deed Reference: 138986/ 00368
STORE#3804 03 :

2001 S E 10TH STREET
BENTONVILLE AK 72716-5525

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 8730 LIBERTY RD Legal Description: WALMART
RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133- SUPERCENTER
4706 18,18 AC
: _ 8730 LIBERTY RD NS
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Tot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0077 0015 0783 211 2 2016 Plat 79/
Ref: 211 .
Special Tax Areas: Town:, NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Ared Area Use
2012 160,908 SF 18.1800 AC 14
Stories Basement Type Exterior  FuillHalf Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
DISCOUNT STCRE. 2012
Value Information
‘Base Valie Value Phase-in Assessments
" Asof As of As of
01/01/2016 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Land: ' 3,636,000 © 3,636,000
Improvements 12,592,300 17,503,800
Total: 16,228,300 21,139,800 19,502,633 21,139,800
Preferential Land: 0 1}

Transfer Information

Seller: NEW PLAN MARYLAND HOLDINGS

Date: 05/22/2017

Price: $28,524,516

LL.C
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPRCVED Deed1: /38986/ Q0368 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00. .
State: c0o 0.00- .
Municipal: oo 0.00|0.00 0.00/0.00
Tax Exempt: '

Exempt Class:

Special Tax Recapture:
NONE '

‘Homestead Application Information

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

12/11/2017
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Exhibit Sheet
\_"!"

" Petitioner/Developer | Protestant
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No. 2
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No. 3

No. 4

No. 5

No. 6

No. 7

No. 8

No. 9

No. 10

No. 11

No. 12
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PROPOSED NEW SIGNAGE

REF B-6

June 23,2017

Walmart '

Randallstown, MD #3804
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Baltimore County
My Neighborhood
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This data is only for general information purposes only. This data may be inaccurz
or contain errors or omissions. Baltimore County, Maryland does not warrant the
accuracy or reliability of the data and disclaims all warranties with regard to the
data, including but not limited to, all warranties, express or implied, of
merchantability and fitness for any particular purpose. Baltimore County, Marylar
disclaims all obligation and liability for damages, including but not limited to, actu
special, indirect, and consequential damages, attorneys’ and experts’ fees, and co
costs incurred as a result of, arising from or in connection with the use of or reliar
upon this data.
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L E G E N D BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND >
ZONING HISTORY FLOOR AREA RATIO TABLE LAND USE AND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS m
- — —— - — TSRS PREVIOUS COMMERCIAL PERMITS 2730 LIBERTY ROAD S OTING SUMMARY
Case No. 439 - Petmm‘n for Special Permit to pem commercial gr ouses. Gram uguﬁ 5,1945. 8730 LIBERTY ROAD N R - TSR ST GTAD) EXISTING FIRE
Case No. 2813-T - Petition for temporary use permit for a sawmill. Granted December 8, 1953. > AREA: 5 9‘21 = 18‘18AC) g EXISTING SANITARY SEWER ——op HYDRANT APPLICABLE REGULATIONS
Case No. 3791 - Petition for Reclassification from BL and R-6 zoves to BM. Granted May 4, 1956. Efgg E(RA;Y Eﬁ%’m = 2(()3 : ZONING DISTRICT DESIGNATION: BUSINESS MAJOR, COMMERCIAL: COMMUNITY CORE DISTRICT L
Upheld and granted by Board: of Appeals August 20, 1956. ) ) o ) APPROX. DATE PERMIT NUMBER WORK - - SCHEDULE OF USE REGULATIONS z
Case No. 4138 - Petition for Reclassification from R-6 to BL and a special exception for living quarters in 2 BL zone. : _— gfg OBRCZl; S?Tlc;-lg ZF Osgcns‘;l_zésli Agﬂfsmg%?sgg? W EXISTING WATER N — EXISTING CART OFFICE, BANK, FOOD STORE, O
Granted May 31, 1957. ) ) . . i SHALL é‘?; 40 RA Al CORRAL PERMITTED USES: DEPARTMENT STORE, GARDEN CENTER, DEPARTMENT STORE
Case No. 4977 - Petition for Special Exception to install a 300 square foot advertising sign. Granted June 20, 1960. OCTOBER 2012 B800433 1 WALL SIGN FOR RESTAURANT - HARDWARE STORE
Case No. 5525-XA - Petition for Special Exception to permit miniature golf. Granted April 12, 1962. o EXISTING STORM DRAIN
Case No 66-75-X - Petition for Special Exception to permit a car wash. Granted September 22, 1965, AUGUST 2012 B794402 6 WALL SIGNS AMENITY OPEN SPACE AREAS SUMMARY AREA AND BULK REGULATIONS REQUIRED
Case No. 66-130-A - Petition for Variance to permit a double face identification sign 200 square feet to be located 20 AREA SQUARE FOOTAGE EXISTING STORMWATER MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO: 4.0 0.20 [,
feet from the existing shopping center identification sign. Granted November 29, 1965. 1 29,767 (0.7 AC) MINIMUM FRONT YARD BUILDING SETBACK: 15 FEET 109.8 FEET | ZE
Case No. 73-98-SPH - Petition for Special Hearing to permit the uses permitted in the DR-16 zone on the property and AUGUST 2012 B794396 1 FREE STANDING ENTERPRISE SIGN 2 143,565 (3.3 AC) MANAGEMENT SYSTEM MINIMUM SIDE YARD BUILDING SETBACK: 10 FEET 157.9 FEET
to permit garden apartments. Denied April 12, 1973. 3 4,104 (0.1 AC) MINIMIUM REAR YARD BUILDING SETBACK: 20 FEET N/A
Case No. 74-289-A - Petition for Variance to permit an identification sign for a shopping center with a total area of 360 4 2,145 (0.1 AC) © . ‘ EXISTING AMENITY OPEN SPACE MINIMUM PARKING BUFFER: 10 FEET 13.2 FEET
square feet in lieu of the permitted 150 square feet, and to permit a sign height of 32 feet 6 inches in lieu of the AUGUST 2012 B794395 1 FREE STANDING ENTERPRISE SIGN TOTAL 179,581 (4.1 AC) _MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: o 40 FEET 36 FEET 4 INCHES
permitted 25 fect. Granted September 13, 1974. PARKING REGULATIONS: ' REQUIRED PROPOSED
lCzeL:m;ed ggé‘égmsegl—?) I}?Otf’d ogApseal_s Ma:fhéh 197'16 ash ping center identification sign with a total of 333.5 square L PARKING STALL DIMENSIONS (X PARIKINGK 85 FEET x 18FEET 98 FEET x 18FEET w
€ No. 69-356- - Petition 1or Variance 16 permit 2 S10pping cet 2 MINIMUM TWO-WAY PARKING DRIVE AISLES: 22F
feet in lieu of the permitted 150 square feet. Dismissed without prejudice February 24, 1989. AUGUST 2012 B794394 1 FREE STANDING ENTERPRISE SIGN AMENITY OPEN SPACE RATIO TABLE MINIVUM TWOWAY ENTRANCE DRIVEWATY WIDTHE = Fgg iz igg =z
Case No. 02;568~SPH - Petition for Specia] Hearing to approve the use of four amusement devices with a use other ENTIRE PLAZA MINIMUM REQUIRED OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES: 9
than entertainment, leisure or recreational oriented. Denied September 19, 2002. BUILDING GROSS LEASABLE AREA: 160,908 SF (3.7 AC) 5.0 SPACES PER 1,000 SF GFA 4.37 SPACES PER 1,000 SF GFA 2
Appeal to Board of Appeals filed May 28, 2003. Dismissed Junc 25, 2003. ) ) AUGUST 2012 B794393 1 FREE STANDING ENTERPRISE SIGN AMENITY OPEN SPACE: 176,581 SF (4.1 AC) WALMART T (805 SPACES) ’ (661 SPACES) ) >
Case No.‘ 201 1-02494-A - Pcnm?n for Vanajnc; requesting IC!K:f from Secthn 409.6 of the Baltirnore Couvnity Zoning AMENITY OPEN SPACE RATIO: 112 MINIMUM NUMBER OF ADA ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES: 21 SPACES 24 SPACES Ld'é
Regulations 1o permit 933 parking spaces in lieu of the required 1,103 parking spaces. Granted March 25, 2011. PER BCZR ARTICLE 2, SECTION 232A.5 - THE MINIMUM PERMITTED =
On March 35, 2011, by the Admiistrative Law Judge, the Petifioner's Vanance from Section 409.6 of the Baltmore JANUARY 2012 B780038 INTERIOR ALTERATIONS AMENITY OPEN SPACE RATIO SHALL BE 0.2 IN ALL C.C.C. DISTRICTS. EE
County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z:R.") to permit 933 parking spaces in lieu of the required 1,102 parking spaces, was :
grented subject o e following: ) DECEMBER 2011 B776700 FIRE HYDRANTS % SINGE BEEN SUSOIVIOED ALTER THE MOST RECENT DEVELOPMENTIZONING APPROVAL APASKING VARIANCE FOR S PARKIG SoAGES N LU OF
1. Petitioner may apply for permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby THE REGUIRED 1,102 PARKING SPACES WAS GRANTED FOR THE ENTIRE LIBERTY PLAZA ON MARCH 28, 2071.

made aware that proceeding at this time is at its own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from NOVEMBER 2011 B776454 FIRE SPRINKLERS-INTERIOR

this ‘Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return, - N - : )

and be responsible for returning, said property (o its original condition. JULY 2011 - B766195 INTERIOR ALTERATIONS {1) A VARIANCE IS REQUESTED FOR APPROVAL OF AREDUCED NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES. VICINITY MAP

2. No truck traffic shall be allowed to access the site off of Church Lane. PERG (2} AVARIANCE IS REQUESTED FOR INSTALLATION OF ANEW BUILDING-MOUNTED PICK UP SIGN. e
On April 4, 2012, by the Admimistrative Law Judge, the Petitioner's Variance from Section 4504 Attachment 1, 7(b) of JULY 2011 B766194 NEW CONSTRUCTION- WALMART SUPERCENTER
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit 2 freestanding joint identification sign with a maximum BUILDING o]
sign area/face of 281.67 square feet in licu of the maximwm permitted 150 square feet; and Section 450.4 Attachment 1, =
5(a) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit 7 wall-mounted enterprise signs on the building in lieu of the maximum 3 signs permitted NEW CONSTRUCTION- STORMWATER
on a building; and Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(a) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit 5 wall-mounted enterprise signs on the JUNE 2011 B765268 MANAGEMENT S ITE | N FORMATION
front building facade in lieu of the maximum 2 signs permitted on a facade; and Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(a) to
1.

permit a wall-mounted enterprise sign with a sign area/face of 298 square feet in lieu of the maximum permitted

150 square feet; and Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(a) to permit 5 wall-mounted signs on the fiton of the building facade
in lieun of the maximum 2 signs permitted on a facade; and Section 4504 Attachment 1, 5(a) to permit a wall-mounted
sign with a sign area/face of 298 square feet in lien of the maximum permitted 150 square feet was granted. 20iL- 0 ‘ 97 ~A

SITE ADDRESS: LIBERTY PLAZA
8730 LIBERTY ROAD
RANDALLSTOWN, MD 21133
TAX ACCOUNT: 2500008768

INC.

2. OWNER/APPLICANT: COLE Wi RANDALLSTOWN MD, LLC
2001 SE 10TH STREET
BENTONMLLE, AR 727165525

On June 1, 2012, by the Administrative Law Judge, the Petitioner's Variance granted on April 4, 2012 was revised as
follows: Pursuant to B.C.Z.R Section 450.4 Attachment 1, number 7(b), the Petitioner is granted variance relief to erect
a free-standing joint identification sign with a maximum sign area/face of 255 square feet, in lien of the 281.67 square

feet granted in the earlier Order. 26 r{)— - Oiqz"% THE SITE IS LOCATED IN ELECTION DISTRICT 2 AND COUNCILMAN DISTRICT 4

THE SITE IS LOCATED IN CENSUS TRACT 4026.02.

THE SITE IS LOCATED IN WATERSHED 7, SUB—SEWERSHED 88

THE PROPERTY AREA IS 781,775 SF (18.18 AC)

THE PROPERTY IS ZONED BUSINESS MAJOR {BM) AND IS IN THE COMMERCIAL,

COMMUNITY CORE (CCC) DISTRICT. THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED ON ZONING
MAP NUMBER 077-82.

A variance was granted by the Baltimore County Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability from the EXISTING FULL ACCESS
law for the Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains. Conditons were placed on this variance to ENTRANCE
reduce water quality impacts including removal of impervious swrfaces and landscaping of onsite buffer area.

‘Wal-Mart Real Estate Stores East, L.P. and Cole WM Randallstown MD, LLC are currently requesting the following:

N o s w

EXISTING 8" SANITARY

1. A variance from Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(a) of the County Zoning Regulations to permit six (6) total
/ SEWER MAIN

wall-mounted enterprise signs along the front fagade of the existing Wal-Mart store;

2. A variance from Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(a) of the County Zoning Regulations to permit eight (8) total

wall-mounted enterprise signs on the existing Wal-Mart Store; / =
3. A variance from Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(a) of the County Zoning Regulations to permit one (1)

wall-mounted enterprise sign approximately 157.90 square feet in area;
4. A variance from Section 409.6, (2) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to permit a total of 661 EXISTING 24"
parking spaces (4.37 spaces per 1,000 square feet of floor area); STORM MAIN
A special hearing to permit the amendment of the approved plan and the Order associated with Zoning Case
No. 2012-0192-A as is necessary in connection with the requested signage variances; and
6. A special hearing to permit the amendment of the approved plan and the Order associated with Zoning Case
2011-0249-A as is necessary in connection with the requested parking variance. ‘

8. THE PROPERTY IS OVER TAX MAP NO. 77, PARCEL 783

8. A VARIANCE WAS GRANTED BY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND SUSTAINABILITY FROM THE LAW FOR THE
PROTECTION OF WATER QUALITY, STREAMS, WETLANDS AND FLOODPLAINS. CONDITIONS
WERE PLACED ON THIS VARIANCE TO REDUCE WATER QUALITY IMPACTS INCLUDING
REMOVAL OF IMPERVIOUS SURFACES AND LANDSCAPING OF ONSITE BUFFER AREA.

PHONE: 443-743-—-3470
WWW.KIMLEY—HORN,COM

10. THE APPROXIMATELY 1,800-SQUARE~FOOT AREA ALONG THE EDGE OF PARKING LOT
THAT WOULD HAVE BEEN FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A
VEGETATED STATE AFTER ITS 620 SQUARE FEET OF IMPERVIOUS SURFACE IS REMOVED
AND LANDSCAPING COMPLETED.

w

ZONE: BUSINESS MAJOR (BM)

DISTRICT: COMMERCIAL, |-
COMMUNITY CORE (€CC)

1215 E FORT AVE, SUITE 304, BALTIMORE, MD 21230

© 2017 KIMLEY—HORN AND ASSOCIATES,

1. ON MARCH 28, 2011, THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE GRANTED A VARIANCE FROM
SECTION 408.6 OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS ("B.C.ZR.") TO
PERMIT 833 PARKING SPACES IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 1,102 PARKING SPACES.
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